W brown & sharpe

since 1833

Instruction Manual
Mode d’emploi
Gebrauchsanleitung

BRAEAAH

Digital Calipers
Pieds a coulisse numérique
Calibradores digital

BEFR

w brown & sharpe

since 1833

2323 Reach Road
Williamsport, PA 17701
United States
brownsharpe.com
customercare@brownsharpe.com

Modification rights reserved BME2504001

AES
CRARKE: KRS EAMNBMREH M.
EREIRE, TRSEECKTEGE.
CREHIMKEREH AR, RIRATEE 2 DA
ERIFRER .
« TEA AT AN B | B Rt TR A ) LS SRR R 35
CINREERBARIRE, BN SMEMERL, NIZEF
SREEFTREN.

==

1L AR A, BEaNME. SAREE L ENHTERNE)LE
RAER, TR

2 AR RN T . AR SN E LN T AR R
BROGAEL, KERONIE.

3 EIREGEMS, FRRLANMENS SN, AELE
LB, IR\ e R RS TR

4 BMEREIRB, BAEERTEGERERRE R,

5. MBERIUAL LRI, AT S BEH h DEIE,

6 FHEERE&MHEBEESH R032, HMBER 3 % (V) .

7. R Ao PR T

8. IIMELBSH TR, FH 1R, SR 140 R (

60 HBECE) W TMA. 30k, BliTHTRSHEbHS,

RSB, PSRRI, 3RHE.

WIRIBESR (+ A0 ) 4R, WIREMREER.

10. I HTIRE . RER MR R A (AN
RSEEEL AT T

M BRI, B, HRIELS N 7 B TR
REELE,

12. EABEMBELNAEE. ERBATARSHE, MM
IERARES, B, R E ) BT

b

— 0.13/0.14/0.16in

3.2/36/4mm
el L ALY
£
SElcE
2elgE
558z
N g
o @
2|23 s€ £E
82 §E ©E
—~ 0 o wn
e85 o3 3%
e 58 S5
—— © B
< e
) 0
- w
c € c E
> & KE
S o ©~
-~ o Q<
.055in
1.4 mm
217 in
5.5 mm

Declaration of conformity and confirmation

of traceability of the values

Thank you very much for your confidence in purchasing this product. We
herewith certify that it was manufactured and inspected in our workshop.
We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity
with standards and technical data as specified in our sales documents
(instruction manual, leaflet, catalogue).In addition, we certify that the
measuring equipment used to check this product refers to national master
standards. The traceability of measuring values is guaranteed by our Quality
Assurance. Patent pending. Quality Assurance.

Déclaration de conformité et confirmation

de la tracabilité des valeurs indiquées

Nous vous remercions de la confiance témoignée par 'achat de ce produit,
qui a été fabriqué et vérifié dans nos ateliers. Nous déclarons sous notre
seule responsabilité que sa qualité est conforme aux normes et données
techniques contenues dans nos documents de vente (modes d’emploi,
prospectus, catalogue).Par ailleurs, nous attestons que les références
métrologiques de I'équipement utilisé pour sa vérification sont valablement
raccordées aux étalons nationaux. Le raccordement est assuré par notre
systéme qualité. Brevet déposé. Assurance de la Qualité.

Declaracion de conformidad y confirmacion de la
trazabilidad de los valores

Muchas gracias por su confianza al adquirir este producto. Certificamos
que fue fabricado e inspeccionado en nuestro taller.

Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que este producto
cumple con las normas y datos técnicos especificados en nuestros
documentos de venta (manual de instrucciones, folleto, catélogo).
Ademés, certificamos que el equipo de medicion utilizado para verificar este
producto cumple las normas maestras nacionales. La trazabilidad de los
valores de medicion esta garantizada por nuestra Garantia de Calidad.
Patente en trdmite.

Garantia de Calidad.
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Battery replacement
Remplacement de la pile

Reemplazo de la bateria

Bt S 4%

As soon as the warning «low battery» appears.
Deés que le témoin de tension insuffisante apparait.
Tan pronto como aparezca la advertencia «bateria baja».

YL “RihRER EER, EEREM.

-LNGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or coin

attery.

+DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal Chemical
Burns in as itlle as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN.

«Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

AWARNING:

==

A AVERTISSEMENT:

+RISQUE D'INGESTION: Ce produit contient une pile bouton ou en forme
de monnaie.

*La MORT ou des blessures graves peuvent survenir en cas dingestion.

«Une pile bouton ou en forme de monnaie avalée peut causer des Bralures
Chimi%ues Internes en seulement 2 heures.

+GARDER les piles neuves et usagées HORS DE PORTEE DES
ENFANTS.
«Ci Iter immédiats t un médecin si une pile est suspectée

d'étre avalée ou insérée & lintérieur d'une partie du corps.

A ADVERTENCIA:

*PELIGRO DE INGESTION: Este producto contiene una pila de botén o
Bila de moneda

*Puede producirse MUERTE o lesiones graves si se ingiere.

«Una pila de boton o pila de moneda tragada puede causar quemaduras
quimicas internas en tan solo 2 horas.

«MANTENGA las pilas nuevas y usadas FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE
LOS NINOS.
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Aint:

. on médica i si sospecha que se ha tragado
una pﬂ'a 0 se ha introducido en cualquier parte del cuerpo.
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. This product is not a toy and contains small parts. Close supervision
ishy;gcessary when this unit is used near children or operated by
children.

. For cleaning, use a soft dry cloth. Do not place or store appliance

where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries

according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT

dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.

Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

Call a local poison control center for treatment information.

The digital caliper includes battery CR2032 with 3V battery voltage.

Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above

140°F(60°C) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due

toventing, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

. Ensure the battery is installed correctly according to polarity (+and -).

Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of

bateries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.

. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of battery from
equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations.

. Always completely secure the battery compartment, If the battery
compartment does not close securely, stop using the product, remove
the battery, and keep it away from children.

Locking screw
Vis de blocage
Tornillo de bloque
RARET
Faces for internal measurement

Faces pour mesure intérieure ‘
Caras para medicion interna ‘ L

RENRE

Faces for distance measurement
Faces pour mesure d’épaulements
Caras para medicion de distancia
ATFEENEMNSEE

Faces for external measurement

1. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet et contient de petites piéces. Une
surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé a
proximité d'enfants ou utilisé par des enfants.

. Pour le nettoyage, utiliser un chiffon doux et sec. Ne pas placer ni

ranger |'appareil dans un endroit ol il pourrait tomber ou étre tiré

dans une baignoire ou un évier.

Retirer et recycler immédiatement les piles usagées ou les mettre au

rebut conformément aux réglementations locales et les garder hors de

portée des enfants. Ne PAS jeter les piles dans les ordures ménageres
ni les incinérer.

Méntle les piles usagées peuvent causer des blessures graves ou la

mort.

Appeler un centre anti-poison local pour obtenir des informations sur

le traitement.

Le pied a coulisse numérique est équipé d'une pile CR2032 d'une

tension de 3 V.

Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre rechargées.

Ne pas forcer la décharge, la recharge, le démontage, le chauffage

au-dessus de 60 ° C (140 °F) ou I'incinération. Cela peut entrainer des

blessures dues a une ventilation, une fuite ou une explosion entrainant
des briilures chimiques.

. Veiller a ce que les piles soient installées correctement en respectant
la polarité (+ et -).

10. Ne pas mélanger des piles usagées et neuves, ni des piles de marques
ou de types différents, telles que des piles alcalines, carbone-zinc ou
rechargeables.

. Retirer et recycler ou éliminer immédiatement les piles de
I'équipement non utilisé pendant une période prolongée,
conformément aux réglementations locales.

12. S'assurer de toujours bien fermer le compartiment a piles. Si celui-ci

n'est pas fermé correctement, cesser d'utiliser le produit, retirer les
piles et les garder hors de portée des enfants.
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LCD-Display
Affichage LCD
Pantalla LCD
LCDR R

Battery cover

Couvercle du logement de la pile
Tapa de las pilas

Hith s

1. Este producto no es un juguete y contiene piezas pequefas. Cuando

este dispositivo se utilice cerca de nifios o sea operado por ellos, se

necesita una supervision cercana.

Para la limpieza, utilice un pafio suave y seco. No coloque o almacene

el aparato donde pueda caer o ser arrastrado a una tina o fregadero.

Elimine y recicle o deseche inmediatamente las pilas usadas segun las

regulaciones locales y guardelas lejos de los ninos. NO deseche las

pilas en la basura doméstica o las queme.

Incluso las pilas usadas pueden causar lesiones graves o la muerte.

Llame a un centro de control de intoxicaciones local para obtener

informacion sobre el tratamiento.

El calibre digital incluye una pila CR2032 con un voltaje de 3 V.

Las pilas no recargables no deben ser recargadas.

No descargue, cargue, desmonte, caliente por encima de 140°F

(60°C) o queme las baterias. De lo contrario, puede resultar en

lesiones debido a la ventilacién, fuga o explosion, lo que puede causar

quemaduras quimicas.

. Aseglrese de que las pilas estén instaladas correctamente segun la
polaridad (+y -).

10. No mezcle pilas viejas con nuevas, ni de diferentes marcas o tipos,

como alcalinas, de zinc-carbono o recargables.
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11. Retire y recicle o deseche inmediatamente las pilas de los equipos que
no se utilicen durante un periodo prolongado, de acuerdo con las
regulaciones locales.

12. Cierre siempre completamente el compartimento de las pilas. Si este
no se cierra correctamente, deje de utilizar el producto, retire las pilas
y manténgalas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Round or square depth rod*
Beam Tige de profondeur ronde ou carrée*
Perche Varilla de profundidad redonda
Palanca 0 cuadrada*
R& ERH A RER"

[

ON/C button
Touche ON/C
Boton ON/C
Fr/ k4R

Protected scale with divisions
Reégle protégée
Escala protegida con divisiones

Faces pour mesure extérieure SET button % B BB BUARAT
Caras para medicion externa Thuche SET
SN EE Bpton SET

WERA

Comparative measurement
Mesure par comparaison
Medida comparativa

&l

Wall thickness measurement
Mesure de l'épaisseur d’'une parois

Medicién del espesor de pared
BENE

* According to model
Selon modeéle
Segtin modelo
RIERLS

Centre distance between 2 equally-sized bores
Entre-axes de deux alésages de méme diamétre
Distancia central entre 2 agujeros de igual tamano
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1. Reference dimension X 2. Zero-setting
Référence X Mise a zéro
Dimensién de referencia X Puesta a cero
SERT X JEES =

i) 01

3. Measure A 4. Measure B
Mesurer A Mesurer B
Medicion A Medicion B
M= A ME B

2323 Reach Road, Williamsport, PA 17701, United States brownsharpe.com

customercare@brownsharpe.com

Reset to zero Measure
Mise a zéro Mesurer
Puesta a cero Medicion
BEAT nE

Reset to zero Measure
Mise a zéro Mesurer
Puesta a cero Medicion
BEEATF nE
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Indications on Display
Indications de Uaffichage

Indicaciones en la pantalla

BB LR

" JLICICICICD:
g e

Take reference indicator

> O" La référence doit étre reprise
Indicador de toma de referencia
WEEER

Symbol appearing when pushing the button
M Symbole apparaissant lors
Simbolo que aparece al presionar el boton
BT IR BN TS

Low Battery indicator, if <2,7 V

Absolute mode
ABS Mode Absolu

Modo absoluto

IR

Display value in inch

I n Valeur affichée en inch
Valor mostrado en pulgadas

BRERZET

Display value in mm

=

Tension de pile trop faible, si< 2,7 V

Indicador de bateria baja, si< 2.7 V
Hth B B RN (BES2.7V)

Technical data/Données techniques/Datos técnicos/ I3 R # &

m m Valeur affichée en mm

Valor mostrado en mm
RREREK

Measuring span 150 mm/6in-200 mm/8in-300 mm/12in | Degree of protection IP67 (IEC 60529)
Resolution 0,01 mm/.0005 in Maximal moving speed 2,5mfs
Repeatability 0,01 mm Display large LCD format, 11 mm digits size
Max. permitted error 0,02 mm per 100 mm, 0,03 mm above Power supply CR2032 3V
In case of reversing the measuring
direction or the use of depth rod, these Autonomy 1,510 2 years
values are increased by 0,02 mm Weight (150/200/300 mm) | 150 g, 200 g, 280 g
Temperalure limit 10°C to 40°C Norm 1S0 13385-1
for use and service -
— Directives REACH, according to 1907/2006/EC
Temperature limit -10°C to 60°C EMC, according to 2004/108/EC
for storage WEEE, according to 2002/96/EC
Maximum relative humidity: | 100% RoHs, according to 2011/65/EC
limit value range Origin China
Champ de mesure 150 mm/6in-200 mm/8in-300 mm/12in Degré de protection IP67 (IEC 60529)
Résolution 0,01 mm/.0005 in Vitesse max. 2,5mfs
Répétabilité 0,01 mm :;’rd:l"“'""e"‘ e
E toléré 0,02 mm sur 100 mm, 0,03 mm au-dela Ichage L
freur max.lerée En cas d'inversion du sens de mesure - n hauteur des chiffres 11 mm
ou d’emploi de la tige de profondeur, ces Alimentation CR2032 3V
valeurs sont augmentées de 0,02 mm. Autonomie 1542ans
Températures limites 10°C a 40°C
ek ekl el Masse (150/200/300mm) | 150 g, 200 g, 280 g
Températures 10°C a 60°C Norme 150 18385-1
imi ’ Directives REACH, selon 1907/2006/CE
limites de stockage ENIC, selon 2004/108/CE
Humidité relative maximale:| 100% WEEE, selon 2002/96/EC
valeur limite RoHs, selon 2011/65/EC
de fonctionnement* Origine Chine
Rango de medicion 150 mm /6 pulg. Grado de proteccion: IP67 (IEC 60529)
—200 mm /8 pulg. Velocidad maxima 2.5 m/s
—300 mm /12 pulg. de movimiento: '
Resolucidn 0.01 mm/.0005 pulg. Pantalla Formato grande de LCD,
Repetibilidad 0.01 mm tamafio de digitos de 11 mm
Error méx. permitido 0.02 mm por cada 100 mm ,0.03 mm por encima| ~ Alimentacidn eléctrica CR2032 3V
En caso de invertir a direccion de medicion o - =
utilizar varilla de profundidad, estos valores se Autonomia 1.5a 2afios
incrementan en 0.02 mm Peso (150/200/300 mm) 150,200 ¢, 280 ¢
Temperatura limite 10°Ca 40°C Norma 1S0 13385-1
de uso y servicio
! — Directivas REACH, segin 1907/2006/EC
Temperatura limite -10°C al 60°C EMC, segiin 2004/108/EC
de almacenamiento WEEE, seg(in 2002/96/EC
Humedad relativa maxima | 100% Rotts, segn 2011/65/EC
Rango de valores limite Origen China
M SEE 150 mm /6 in—200 mm/8in—300 mm/12in | BHIFELR IP67 (IEC 60529)
SN 0.01 mm/.0005 in BABIEE 2.5m/s
BEEM 0.01 mm NG ARSTLODE##, BFRITAIER
BARVFRE F100ZRK0. 02FK, R CR2032 3V
. SRR, 03K, =
TR 7 a1k R R, B 15825
HEHEAN0. 025K E & (150/200/300F ) 150 9,200 g, 280 ¢
15k P A0 BR 55 938 R PRI 10°C to 40°C R S0 13385-1
S REACH, &% 1907/2006/EC
AR R PRI -10°C to 60°C EMC, ki 2004/108/EC
WEEE, {Kk3#& 2002/96/EC
Er———" 100% RoHS, {&#& 2011/65/EC
it HE

Auto OFF
Déclenchement automatique
Apagado automatico

Sk ES

After 10 minutes of non-use, display turns off, but the zero-setting is
retained. To switch it on again, move the slider or press any button.
After anon-use of 2 hours in Differential Mode, the instrument switches
off completely. To switch it on again, press the «C/ON» button. A
reset to zero Is required.

In ABS mode, the instrument will switch off after non-use for 2 hours
and will memorise the zero-setting.

Aprés 10 minutes de non-utilisation, I'affichage s’éteint mais
I'instrument garde le zéro. Pour le réenclencher, déplacer le
coulisseau ou presser une touche. En mode Différentiel, aprés 2
heures de non-utilisation I'ins-trument s’éteint complétement. Pour
I'enclencher a nouveau, presser la touche «C/ON>. Une nouvelle mise
a zéro est nécessaire.

En mode ABS, apreés 2 heures de non utilisation, I'instrument
s'éteint et garde le zéro en mémoire.

Tras 10 minutos de inactividad, la pantalla se apaga, pero se
mantiene la puesta a cero. Para encenderlo de nuevo, mueva la barra
deslizante o presione cualquier boton.

Tras 2 horas de inactividad en Modo Diferencial, el instrumento se
apaga completamente. Para encenderlo nuevamente, presione el
boton «C/ON». Se requiere una puesta a cero.

En Modo ABS, el instrumento se apagara después de 2 horas de
inactividad y memorizara la configuracion de cero.

EONHERRE, BTRALH, BERREARSE. EEH
FRATR, BoRALE ARl
EEENEL T, AD R R LR ARS I, CHELE
HEN. EBERF, B C/ON BEET. FIRRER
FTE: Pvae

EASSIT, W RERES AAR, HERFES

Zero semngIMise a zéro/Puesta a cero/

l\\\

Press and release: the reset to zero of the display

is only possible in differential mode.

Presser et relacher: la mise a zéro de I'affichage se fait
uniquement en mode différentiel.

Presionar y soltar: la puesta a cero de la pantalla

solo es posible en modo diferencial.
BTHER: REEEENEEXTIRERER

P~

Changing from mm to in
Changement d’'unité

Cambio de mm a pulg

MEZRYIB 5L~
Press the button until the display changes.
Presser jusqu’a ce que I'indicateur change
d'unité.
Presione el boton hasta que cambie la
visualizacion.

RIERAERIRTREN

cel)—| DAb35.

ABSOLUTE mode
Mode ABSOLU

Modo ABSOLUTO
BRI

Press and hold for more than 1 second: will
switch from differential to absolute mode and
vice versa.

Presser et maintenir plus de 1 seconde: passe
du mode différentiel au mode ABSOLU et vice
versa.

Mantenga presionado por més de 1 segundo:
pasaréa del modo diferencial al modo absoluto
y viceversa.

RAEBI IR 9 ﬁfﬁll\[]s*ﬁ_t*ﬂé@,ﬁ !

Kz @k, RZIRA
bMB= b6

In absolute mode, the instrument will keep its
reference in memory even if the instrument is
switched OFF (not if you extract the battery).

En mode ABSOLU, I'instrument conserve sa
référence méme Iorsque l'instrument est éteint
(sauf en cas de retrait de la pile).

En modo absoluto, el instrumento mantendré
su referencia en memoria aunque se apague el
instrumento (no si se extrae la pila).
FEEMNRERNT, BMEMERRT, NFRBSR
BHSEE R, TR .

Maintenance
Entretien

Mantenimiento

HEFPIRTT

—_

. The instrument can be cleaned using a lint free cloth,
possibly slightly moistened with alcohol (do not use other
solvents). The cover strip should be cleaning with a paper
tissue if the symbol»Q«requesting the reference appears
regularly.

Always store in protective hard case to guard against
damage.

. L’instrument peut étre nettoyé a I'aide d’un chiffon non
pelucheux, éventuellement Iégérement imbibé d’alcool (ne
pas employer d’autres solvants). Un nettoyage de la bande de
protection avec du papier de soie devrait &tre fait si le
symbole demandant la référence -0+« apparait de maniére
reguliére.

. Garder toujours dans un étui de protection rigide pour éviter
tout dommage.

. Elinstrumento puede limpiarse con un pafo libre de pelusas,
a ser posible ligeramente humedecido con alcohol (no utilice
otros disolventes). Si el simbolo que solicita la referencia
aparece con frecuencia, la tira de cubierta debe limpiarse con
un pafio de papel.

. Guardelo siempre en un estuche rigido protector para
protegerlo contra dafos.
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Precavutions
Précautions

Precauciones

BB

Do not drop

Ne pas laisser tomber

No dejar caer {_\
BB :

N

7

4

Do not use electric marking tool

Ne pas utiliser de marqueur électrique

No utilizar herramienta de marcado eléctrica
E7ERBEREIR

'%..-

Do not dismantle
Ne pas démonter
No desmontar
EIRED

'F...__

Do not expose to major temperature variations
Ne pas exposer a de grandes variations de température
No exponer a grandes variaciones de temperatura

ENRBETRIZAREEL

Switching ON/Enclenchement/Encendido/

FI7F

on the instrument.

Presser et relacher: si le symbole +(«apparait,
Ia,mlse azéro est nécessaire. En mode ABS, un
dé-placement du coulisseau enclenche
l'instrument.

Presionar y soltar: si aparece el +(« simbolo,
poner a cero. En modo ABS, al mover la barra
deslizante se enciende el instrumento.

BRHBER: WREAFFS0¢, MWEEH
T FEABSERT, BEBRAFRBIE.

Press and release: if symbol +(+« appears, reset
% to zero. In ABS mode, moving the slider switches

Troubleshooting
Dépannage
Solucion de problemas

HIBEHERR

Display errors - Erreurs d’affichage -

Errores de visualizacion - B Ri51=

Err1, Err 2, Err3

Remove battery, wait 1 minute, insert battery again. If the error
persists, contact our after- sales service.

Enlever la pile, attendre 1 minute, remettre la pile. Si I'erreur
persiste, contacter notre service aprés-vente

Extraiga la pila, espere 1 minuto, vuelva a insertar la pila. Si el
error persiste, péngase en contacto con nuestro servicio
postventa.

R, S5, FEREARM. MRERNA
FIE, BRRARNNERRS.

Button functions
Fonction des touches

Funciones de los botones

REATIRE

o S
.

Press and release, t < 1s
Presser et relacher, t < 1s
Presionar y soltar, t < 1s
WTHBN, t<1#
Press and hold down, t > 1s
Presser et maintenir, t > 1s
Mantener presionado, t > 1s
BERH, 158

This manual is applicable to
Ce manvel s'applique a
Este manual es aplicable a

AiPABERT

B00530140 6 inch — Squared rod
150 mm — Tige carrée
150 mm - Varilla cuadrada

150 2K - AT

6 inch — Round rod

150 mm - Tige ronde
150 mm - Varilla redonda
150 =K - BEIFAHF

8 inch — Squared rod

200 mm — Tige carrée

200 mm - Varilla cuadrada
200 =K - HEAT

12 inch — Squared rod

300 mm - Tige carrée

300 mm - Varilla cuadrada
300 =K - HFAF

B00530141

B00530142

B00530143

Guarantee

Brown & Sharpe shall remediate any operating defects resulting from a
manufac-turing defect, within the limit of the following provisions. The
regular warranty shall cover 18 months from the date of sale. In
justified war-ranty cases, Brown & Sharpe shall choose one of the
following services: — free repair by Brown & Sharpe or a Brown &
Sharpe-certified service shop, or — free replacement. All other services
or compensation under a warranty claim are excluded. The warranty
shall not cover any damage resulting from incorrect, incompetent or
negligent use, a maintenance defect or failure, external influences,
fail-ure to comply with service instructions,or any other hazard,
including cases of force majeure.

Garantie

Brown & Sharpe s’engage a remédier a tout vice de fonctionnement
provenant d’un défaut de fabrication, dans la limite des dispositions ci-apres.
La période de garantie réguliere est de 18 mois a compter de la date de vente.
Dans les cas justifiés de garantie, Brown & Sharpe assure a son choix I'une
des prestations suivantes: — remise en état gratuite par Brown & Sharpe ou
par un atelier de services Brown & Sharpe autorisé, ou — remplacement
gratuit. Toute autre prestation ou indemnité au titre de la garantie est exclue.
Sont exclus de la garantie tous les dommages dus a une utilisation erronée,
incompétente ou négligente, a un défaut d’entretien, & des influences
extérieures, a inobservation des instructions de service, ou tout autre hasard
de méme qu'aux cas de force majeure.

Garantia

Brown & Sharpe subsanara cualquier defecto de funcionamiento
derivado de un defecto de fabricacion, dentro de los limites de las
siguientes disposiciones. El periodo de garantia regular es de 18 meses
a partir de la fecha de venta. En casos de garantia justificados, Brown
& Sharpe

optaré por uno de los siguientes servicios: — reparacion gratuita por
parte de Brown & Sharpe o una tienda de servicio certificada por
Brown & Sharpe, o - reemplazo gratuito. Todos los demés servicios o
compensaciones bajo una reclamacion de garantia quedan excluidos.
La garantia no cubrird ningin dafio

resultante del uso incorrecto, incompetente o negligente, defecto o
fallo de mantenimiento, influencias externas, incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de servicio, u otros riesgos, incluidos los casos de fuerza
mayor.
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2323 Reach Road, Williamsport, PA 17701, United States

brownsharpe.com

customercare@brownsharpe.com

W brown & sharpe

since 1833




